not undertake any hedging around the values of its financial instruments as any risk of loss is considered insignificant to the operations
of the Group at this stage.

Any bonds that the Group holds are for investment or liquidity purposes and held in the normal course of business in line with investment
and liquidity guidelines.

Each component of market risk is detailed below as follows:

	 (i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group has exposure to interest rate risk primarily on its variable interest-bearing cash and cash equivalent balances,
term deposits, bonds, loans and variable deposits (bank accounts for businesses).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the
profit is affected as follows:

An increase of 100 basis points for 12 months in the general cash rate (assuming other factors remain constant) will increase the Group’s
profit and increase equity by $808,000 (June 2023: $607,000). A decrease of 100 basis points in the general cash rate will decrease the
Group’s profit and decrease equity by $808,000 (June 2023: $607,000).

The following table shows the Group’s financial assets and liabilities on which the interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed.

30 June 2024
Variable

interest rate
$000

< 3 months
$000

Fixed interest rate
3 to 12 months

$000

> 1 year
$000

Total
$000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 50,771  -  -  - 50,771

Due from other
financial institutions

 - 16,387 10,000  - 26,387

Loans  - 21,786 14,891 2,648 39,325

Bonds 68,819 - - 19,065 87,884

119,590 38,173 24,891 21,713 204,367

Financial liabilities

Deposits (74,169) (14,458) (255)  - (88,882)

30 June 2023
Variable

interest rate
$000

< 3 months
$000

Fixed interest rate
3 to 12 months

$000

> 1 year
$000

Total
$000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 42,603  -  -  - 42,603

Due from other
financial institutions

 - 13,818 1,961  - 15,779

Loans  - 26,075 17,690 6,761 50,526

Bonds 70,550  -  -  - 70,550

113,153 39,893 19,651 6,761 179,458

Financial liabilities

Deposits (70,667) (3,937) (18,100)  - (92,704)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2024

19.	 Financial risk management objectives, policies and processes (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

	 (ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The Group is not exposed to foreign currency risk in the settlement of merchant transactions as all monies received and paid are in
Australian dollars. The Group’s settlement of fees with card schemes and the purchases of terminals and repairs from foreign suppliers